

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
LUFKIN DIVISION

BURREL JONES

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION 9:20-CV-00063

VS.

ALABAMA-COUSHATTA TRIBE OF  
TEXAS AND NASKILA GAMING

**PLAINTIFF'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** . . . . . iii

**I. PARTIES** . . . . . 1

**II. JURISDICTION; SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY; VENUE** . . . . . 1

**III. INTRODUCTION** . . . . . 3

**IV. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS** . . . . . 5

    Plaintiff Suffered Severe Injury at the Casino . . . . . 5

    The Tribe Has No Tribal Court Within Which  
    Plaintiff Can Adjudicate His Tort Claims . . . . . 6

**V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES** . . . . . 8

    Plaintiff Can Bring His Premises Liability Claim in Federal  
    and/or State Court Because, Under the Circumstances, the  
    Restoration Act Violates His Constitutional Right to Petition . . . . . 8

    In the Interest of Justice, the Court Should Not Uphold the Tribe’s  
    Sovereign Immunity Given the Circumstances of This Case . . . . . 9

**VI. CAUSES OF ACTION** . . . . . 10

    Declaratory Judgment and Declaratory Relief . . . . . 10

    Premises Liability . . . . . 11

**VII. DAMAGES** . . . . . 12

**VIII. JURY DEMAND** . . . . . 12

**IX. PRAYERS FOR RELIEF** . . . . . 13

    Declaratory Judgment and Declaratory Relief . . . . . 13

    Premises Liability . . . . . 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alabama-Coushatta Tribes of Texas v. Texas*,  
208 F. Supp. 2d 670 (E.D. Tex. 2002). . . . . 2

*Comstock Oil & Gas Inc. v. Alabama & Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas*,  
261 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001). . . . . 1, 2, 7, 8, 11, 12

*Eggenberger v. W. Albany Tp.*,  
820 F.3d 943 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016). . . . . 8

*Texas v. Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Texas*,  
298 F. Supp. 3d 909 (E.D. Tex. 2018). . . . . 3, 4, 9

*Texas v. Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Texas*,  
918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019). . . . . 1, 3, 4

*Texas v. Alabama Coushatta Tribe of Texas*,  
140 S. Ct. 855 (2020). . . . . 3

*Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Auth.*,  
287 So. 3d 330 (Ala. 2017). . . . . 10, 11

**STATUTES**

The Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act,  
Pub L. No. 100-89, 101 Stat. 666 (Aug. 18, 1987) (“the Restoration Act”). . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331. . . . . 1, 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367. . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b). . . . . 3

28 U.S.C. § 2201. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2202. . . . . 1

Texas Penal Code § 47.01. . . . . 4

Texas Penal Code § 47.02. . . . . 4

Texas Penal Code § 47.03(a)(1). . . . . 4

Texas Penal Code § 47.03(a)(5).....	4
Texas Penal Code § 47.04(a).....	4
Texas Penal Code § 47.06(a).....	4
Texas Penal Code § 47.06(c).....	4
